

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 33369-33370/2009

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 02/03/2009 in WA No. 2430/2008 and in WA No. 2370/2008 passed by the High Court of Kerala At Ernakulam)

DISTRICT COLLECTOR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

V. BHASKARAN PILLAI (DEAD) BY LRS.  
(with interim relief and office report)  
(For final disposal)

Respondent(s)

Date : 17/02/2015 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAMAJIT SEN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVA KIRTI SINGH

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Ramesh Babu M. R., Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. E. M. S. Anam, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

These Special Leave Petitions have been filed against the concurrent views expressed by the Learned Single Judge as well as by the Division Bench. The learned Single Judge has directed the State to conduct a public auction and in the event that the auction price is higher than the compensation paid to the erstwhile owner along with 15% interest, the shortfall will have to be made good by the erstwhile owner. In this manner, the interest of the State has been fully protected. In the singular facts of the present Petitions, the Special Leave Petitions being devoid of merits are dismissed.

(USHA BHARDWAJ)  
AR-CUM-PS

(SAROJ SAINI)  
COURT MASTER